

No. 12-609

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas*

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
KRISTA FER R. AILSLIEGER
Deputy Solicitor General
NATALIE CHALMERS
Assistant Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th St., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
stevermac@fastmail.fm

Counsel for Petitioner

May 13, 2013

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 1. *The Murder of Sheriff Samuels.* 2

 2. *The Criminal Prosecutions of Cheever.* 4

 a. *The State’s Case Against Cheever.* 5

 b. *Cheever’s Defense.* 6

 c. *Expert Testimony – Cheever’s Expert.* 6

 d. *Expert Testimony – The State’s Rebuttal.* . . 7

 3. *Conviction, Sentence and Appeal.* 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. WHEN A DEFENDANT PRESENTS A MENTAL-STATUS DEFENSE, THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE IS WAIVED AND THE PROSECUTION MAY REBUT THAT DEFENSE WITH EVIDENCE FROM A COURT-ORDERED MENTAL EXAMINATION.	13
A. <i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987), Establishes That When A Defendant Asserts A Mental-Status Defense And Supports It With Evidence, The Defendant Waives The Fifth Amendment Privilege With Respect To Evidence From A Court-Ordered Mental Examination Used To Rebut The Defense.	16
1. <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> (1981).	16
2. <i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> (1987).	17
3. <i>Powell v. Texas</i> (1989).	20
B. Fifth Amendment Rights Necessarily Are Waived When A Defendant Presents A Mental-Status Defense Because A Contrary Conclusion Would Undermine Reliability In Criminal Prosecutions.	22
1. <i>A defendant may waive the Fifth Amendment privilege by tactical decision or actions.</i>	22

2. <i>Finding waiver in these circumstances is necessary to ensure reliability in the criminal process.</i>	24
3. <i>The Court’s “compelled statement” cases are inapposite here.</i>	28
C. The Kansas Supreme Court Improperly Relied On The State Law Label That Court Attached To Cheever’s Defense To Determine Whether He Had Waived His Fifth Amendment Privilege, Rather Than Focusing On The Substance Of Cheever’s Defense And The Evidence He Actually Presented To Support The Defense.	31
1. <i>The label state law attaches to a defense does not determine whether a defendant has waived the Fifth Amendment privilege.</i>	31
2. <i>The substance of the defense asserted and the mental-status evidence actually presented determine whether a defendant has waived the Fifth Amendment privilege.</i>	35

II. THE STATE INTRODUCED MENTAL- STATUS EVIDENCE TO REBUT CHEEVER'S DEFENSE.	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370, 130 S.Ct. 2250 (2010)	11, 23
<i>Blaisdell v. Commonwealth</i> , 364 N.E.2d 191 (Mass. 1977)	25
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	12, 31
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	11, 23
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crampton v. Ohio</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	27, 28
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. Commonwealth</i> , 607 S.W.2d 97 (Ky. 1980)	18
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	28
<i>Hartless v. State</i> , 611 A.2d 581 (Md. 1992)	38

<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	26, 28
<i>Lee v. Thomas</i> , 2012 WL 1965608 (S.D. Ala. 2012)	38
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	26, 28
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	12, 28, 29, 30
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	11, 22
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	12, 28, 29, 30
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	25, 26
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	11, 22
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	12, 25, 28, 31
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	20
<i>Savino v. Murray</i> , 82 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Schneider v. Lynaugh</i> , 835 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1988)	27, 37
<i>State v. Cheever</i> , 284 P.3d 1007 (Kan. 2012)	1
<i>State v. Fair</i> , 496 A.2d 461 (Conn. 1985)	38
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 766 P.2d 447 (Wash. 1989)	39
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 278 Kan. 520, 102 P.3d 445 (2004)	4
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United States v. Cheever</i> , 423 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Kan. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 328 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2003)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Halbert</i> , 712 F.2d 388 (9th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>United States v. White</i> , 21 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 1998)	27, 36

Wellman v. Commonwealth,
694 S.W.2d 696 (Ky. 1985) 18

White v. Mitchell,
431 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2006) 39

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV 28

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VI 20, 21, 22, 28

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Federal Death Penalty Act 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3219 31

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3220 31

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5205(b) 32

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2 1, 7, 29, 33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(b) 4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(c) 4
